
 
 

 
 

P E N S I O N S  
C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney 

Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtube.com/live/Rg354i4MM2A 

 
Back up link: 

 https://youtube.com/live/Y9nG-lroUWE 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Grace Adebayo 
Councillor M Can Ozsen 
Councillor Ian Rathbone 

Councillor Kam Adams (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Chapman (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Margaret Gordon 
Councillor Ben Hayhurst 

Councillor Lynne Troughton 
Councillor Frank Baffour 

 
Co-Optees 

Jonathan Malins-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 

 
Dawn Carter-McDonald 
Interim Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Officer 

rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk 

https://youtube.com/live/Rg354i4MM2A
https://youtube.com/live/Y9nG-lroUWE
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

Agenda 
 
 
1 Apologies For Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
3 Terms of reference of the Pensions Committee  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

To note the revised Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee contained 
within the refreshed Council Constitution, which came into effect on 4 
September 2023.   

 
4 Consideration of the Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
5 Deputation   
  

Divestment of Hackney Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 
companies complicit in human rights abuses in the Occupied Palestinian 
Territories 

 
In this deputation, we will ask Hackney Council to commit to divesting its 
Local Government Pension Scheme from companies complicit in human 
rights abuses in the Occupied Palestinian Territories. 
  
Our deputation is in line with recent calls by Amnesty International and the 
United Nations as well as with the ongoing call from Palestinian civil society 
for support in their struggle against 56 years of illegal occupation under which 
they have been subjected to countless human rights abuses by the Israeli 
state. 
  
We make this deputation at a time of increased violence against and ethnic 
cleansing of Palestinians in the Occupied Territories under the new far-right 
Israeli government. 

  
Finally, we note the commitment made last year by Hackney Council to 
remove Russia linked stocks from its pension fund following Russia’s invasion 
of Ukraine as “a show of solidarity with the Ukrainian nation”. 
  
Lead Deputation: Heather Mendick. 

 
6 Exclusion of The Press And Public   

 
Proposed resolution: 
  
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions 
Committee meeting during consideration of Exempt items 7,8,9 and 10 
(exempt appendix) on the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of 



 
 

the nature of the business to be transacted, that were members of the public 
to be present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
7 Strategic Asset Allocation Review - Multi Asset Credit Implementation  

EXEMPT  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
Appendix 2 –TO FOLLOW 

 
8 Pooling Consultation  - Draft Response  EXEMPT  (TO FOLLOW)   
 
9 Treasury Management Strategy EXEMPT  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
10 Quarterly Update Report  (Pages 41 - 126) 
 
11 High Level Monitoring (HLM) Report  (Pages 127 - 148) 
 
12 Any Other Business Which in The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent   
 
13 Consideration of the Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 

149 - 156) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more 
[...]
ar.

Page 12

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1nAvurKtUMNR0xNZyjXAe1QNq16n6NoTco_dBw18V38Q/edit#bookmark=id.fi6w1xuzdrds


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 14 JUNE 2023

Councillors Present: Councillor Kam Adams in the Chair

Cllr Robert Chapman (Vice-Chair) and
Cllr Lynne Troughton

Co- Optees: Jonathan Malins-Smith

Apologies: Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr Ian Rathbone, Cllr Margaret
Gordon and Cllr Ben Hayhurst

Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pension Fund Investment and
Actuarial), Jackie Moylan (Director of Financial
Management), Angelie Walker (Senior Lawyer), and
Rabiya Khatun (Governance Officer)

Also in Attendance: Jill Davys and Sam Yeandle (Redington Investment
Consultancy)
Catherine Pearce and Karen McWilliam (Aon
Consultant).

1 Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee for the
Municipal Year 2023/24

RESOLVED:
The Committee noted the appointment of Cllr Kam Adams as the Chair
and Cllr Robert Chapman as the Vice- Chair of the Pensions Committee
for the municipal year 2023/24.
 

2 Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee for the Municipal Year
2023/24

RESOLVED:
The Committee noted their Terms of Reference of the Pensions
Committee for the municipal year 2023/2024.

3 Apologies For Absence

3.1     Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs  Ozsen, Gordon, Hayhurst,
Rathbone and Henry Colthurst.

 
3.2      Apologies for lateness have been received from Cllr Gordon.
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Wednesday, 14 June 2023
3.3      It was noted that Cllr Gordon (joined at 7.30pm), Cllr Hayhurst and Jonathan

Malins-Smith had joined the meeting remotely. Councillors accessing the
meeting remotely, were reminded that they were not counted as being ‘present’
for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972 and may not vote on any
item under consideration. At the discretion of the Chair, the Councillors may
however participate in non-decision making capacity.

4 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

4.1      Cllr Chapman declared that he was an LGPS pensioner.
 
4.2      Cllr Adams declared that his partner was a member of the LGPS.
 
4.3      Karen McWilliam declared an interest at item 8 - Threadneedle CNRET Update

as an adviser for another Pension Fund and left the meeting prior to
consideration of this item.  

5 Consideration of The Minutes of The Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 March 2023 and 27 April
2023 be agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

The Chair considered item 7 on the agenda before item 6.

7 Exclusion of The Press And Public

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Pensions
Committee meeting during consideration of Exempt Report/Appendices at items
6, 8, 10 and 14 on the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be
present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

6 Investment Strategy Implementation - EXEMPT

The discussion and decision relating to this item is exempt.

(Karen McWilliam left the room prior to the consideration of item 8)

8 Threadneedle CNRET Update -EXEMPT

The discussion and decision relating to this item is exempt.

9 Draft Pension Fund Statement of Accounts

9.1      Rachel Cowburn Head of Pension Fund Investment and Actuarial, introduced
the Draft Statement of Accounts for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund for
the year ended 31st March 2023. The audit of the accounts had not yet commenced
and a timetable for the audit was not yet available. It was emphasised that the Fund’s
2020/21 and 2021/22 Annual Reports remained in draft status due to the ongoing

Page 14



Wednesday, 14 June 2023
backlogs across local government audit largely due to a national issue in relation to
infrastructure assets.
 
RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the report.

10 Quarterly Update Report

10.1   The Committee noted the Supplementary paper circulated prior to the meeting.
 
10.2   Rachel Cowburn, Head of Pension Fund Investment and Actuarial introduced 
the Fund’s quarterly report providing an update on performance across the following
key areas since the last meeting: Governance, Funding and any changes in
participating employers, Investment, including an update on the London CIV and
implementation of the Fund's Responsible Investment policy, and Pension
administration and communications.
 
10.3   Catherine Pearce, AON highlighted the following point:

● Cyber update
● Funding and Investments Update
● Administration and Communications Update - McCloud Programme

There was a significant risk of the Fund not being able to administer benefits in
line with the McCloud remedy due to the delay in the Compendia software
development until the regulations were finalised which would create some
uncertainty in relation to administering benefits. Equiniti had proposed an
alternative plan for administering the benefits from 1 October 2023 which
involved a period where benefits would be calculated and subsequently
revisited. This risk would be reflected in the risk register.

 
10.4 Following the introduction, Members of the Committee asked question which
were responded to as follows:

● In response to a question relating to the consultation, it was stated that
consultation was being undertaken on LGPS regulations, which was impacting
on the Compendia software development

● In response to the query regarding a further consultation, it was explained that
there was currently a consultation on the LGPS regulation. However, some
consultations were for the entire public sector and some were specific to the
LGPS. There had been some delays nationally as a result of the liaison
between different public sector schemes to ensure the broad policy was being
followed.

● In response to the workstream issue, the Benefit Rectification workstream was
progressing as expected and Equiniti would revisit the project plan and
remediation specification document in line with the consultation response
published on 6 April 2023 to determine if any updates were needed. 

● Equinti was expecting to deliver the solution from 1 October 2023.
● In response to a query about the number of scheme members that would be

affected, it was stated that it would affect some members but the impact would
be less and it was noted that good communication with scheme members was
needed.

Page 15



Wednesday, 14 June 2023
● In response to a concern regarding meeting the deadline for the Annual

Benefits Statement due to be issued on 31 August 20223, they were mindful of
the pressures on Equinti but anticipated this would meet this deadline.

● In response to a question relating to the valuation, the funding level was
estimated to be at 126% with a valuation value of £390m. The increase in the
funding level had been the result of movement in yields.

 
RESOLVED:

1.   To note the report.
2.   Approve extensions to the Fund's Actuarial Services Contract and

Benefits and Governance Services Contracts until 31 December 2023.
 
11 High Level Monitoring Report
 
11.1   The Committee noted the Supplementary paper circulated prior to the meeting.
 
11.2   Rachel Cowburn, Head of Pension Fund Investment and Actuarial, introduced
the high level update on key strategic Pension Fund matters, including progress
against the Business Plan, Strategic Objectives Scorecard and Risk Register. It also
included Breaches of the law and the latest information on the position of the Fund
since the last meeting.
 
11.3   Karen McWilliam highlighted the key actions and tasks in the Business Plan
Progress Update on page 125.
 
11.4   Following the update, Members of the Committee asked question which were
responded to as follows:
 

● In response to a concern regarding the delivery of pensions by the third party  
administrators Equiniti, this was discussed in EXEMPT session.

● Officers indicated that they would be mindful of meeting clashes before setting
the workshop date in October 2023

 
RESOLVED to:

1.   Note the progress against the Business Plan tasks and actions, and
agreed Budget.

2.   Note the current measures on the Strategic Objectives Scorecard
3.   Note the Risk Register and the risks identified.
4.   Note the Breaches Register.

12 Stewardship Code Timeline

12.1   Rachel Cowburn, Head of Pension Fund Investment and Actuarial, presented a
proposed timeline for work on the Fund’s Stewardship Code submission, to ensure the
Fund meets the deadline to submit in May 2024
 
12.2   Following the introduction, Members of the Committee asked question which
were responded to as follows:
 

● In response to a question relating to the Fund, Jill Davys confirmed that the
Fund was in a good position and an application would be submitted.

● In response to a query relating to a panel for engagement, it was confirmed that
the Working Group had met on 8 March regarding the target.

Page 16



Wednesday, 14 June 2023

RESOLVED:
To note the contents of the report.

13 Any Other Business Which in The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent

13.1   The Chair on behalf of the Committee recorded their thanks  for Ian Williams
his hard work and dedication over the years.

14 Consideration of the Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 March 2023 and
27 April 2023 be agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings.
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30-8.50pm

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
020 8356 6279

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report Quarterly Update Report

For Consideration By Pensions Committee

Meeting Date 20 September 2023

Classification Public (Exempt Appendices)

Ward(s) Affected All

Group Director Jackie Moylan - Interim Group Director, Finance

1. Introduction

1.1. This report is an update on performance across the following key areas
since the last meeting:

● Governance

● Funding and any changes in participating employers

● Investment, including an update on the London CIV and
implementation of the Fund's Responsible Investment policy

● Pension administration and communications update

It provides the Committee with the most recent information on the position of
the Fund. Funding and investment information is provided for Q1 2023/24 as
this is the most recent available. Information on Governance and Pensions
administration is available up to 31st August 2023.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Pensions Committee is recommended to note the report.

3. Related Decisions

3.1. Various previous policies and strategies agreed at Pensions Committees.

4. Comments of the Interim Group Director of Finance.

4.1. The Pensions Committee has delegated responsibility for management of
the Pension Fund. Whilst there are no direct impacts from the information
contained in this report, quarterly monitoring of key aspects of the Pension
Fund helps to provide assurance to the Committee of the overall financial
performance of the Fund and enables the Committee to make informed
decisions about the management of the Fund.

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

https://hackney.gov.uk/c
[...]
ent including LCIV and RI update

8.1 Investment strategy and policy reviews

The Pension Fund Treasury Management Treasury Management strategy has
been brought to Committee for triennial review.

The Fund commenced a review of its investment strategy in March 2023,
following approval of the 2022 actuarial valuation. The Strategic Asset
Allocation was agreed in April 2023, with implementation due to take place
during 2023/24 and beyond.

The Committee has agreed that Fund should make new allocations as
follows:

● 5% to Multi Asset Credit
● 5% to Impact Property
● 5% to nature-based solutions

At its meeting on 14 June, the Committee agreed a paper setting out a
suggested approach to implementation of the above allocation decisions.

On 20 September, the Committee is due to consider a report making
recommendations around the investment in Multi Asset Credit.

The Fund’s asset allocation as at 30 June 2023 was as follows:

Asset Class Target Allocation Actual Allocation 30/06/23

Equities 40.0% 51.1%

Bonds 10.0% 10.9%

Ultra short bonds 0.0% 5.0%

Multi class credit 5.0% 0.0%

Property 10.0% 8.7%

Impact Property 5.0% 0.0%

Page 47



Private Debt 10.0% 7.8%

Senior Loans 10.0% 7.0%

Infrastructure 5.0% 2.5%

Diversified Growth 0.0% 6.8%

Nature-based solutions 5.0% 0.0%

Other balances 0.0% 0.2%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

The Fund is currently significantly overweight in equities. Given recent moves
to decrease risk, and pending the transition of assets to the new mandates,
officers have sought advice from Redington on an increased allocation to
bonds on a temporary basis. This could help improve income generation and
reduce equity risk whilst decisions are made on the implementation of the new
mandates.

The underweights to illiquid assets (private debt, senior loans and
infrastructure) are the result of the gradual funding of these mandates through
capital calls from the managers concerned. These allocations will therefore
increase over time.

8.2 Other Hackney Pensio
[...]
nt projects 
and engage on issues highlighted in 
LAPFF’s report, including dam safety and 
water quality. 

Kingfisher

Objective: Kingfisher was cited in a 
Financial Times article as providing 
above inflation wage increases for its 
lowest paid staff, in contrast to the vast 
majority of FTSE100 companies. LAPFF 
sought a meeting to understand the 
company’s approach to remuneration and 
employee engagement, particularly in the 
context of a cost-of-living crisis.

Achieved: LAPFF met with Kingfisher in 
April, when company representatives 
provided an overview of its efforts around 
employee engagement and where it had 
provided support for its employees, 
looking at benefits as well as salary 
increases. Overall, Kingfisher described 
steps it was taking business-wide in this 
context.
In Progress:  LAPFF continues to monitor 
company remuneration, looking at both 
CEO and employee pay.

Bank Leumi

Objective: As a part of the Forum’s 
engagement with companies considered 
to be active in the Occupied Palestinian 
Territories, LAPFF has sought a meeting 
with Bank Leumi, an Israeli bank, to 
encourage the company to undergo an 
independently led human rights impact 
assessment, and to better understand the 
company’s approach to human rights in 
its financing decisions.

Achieved: LAPFF met with representatives 
from the bank, who were open to 
dialogue. The Forum pointed out 
areas it believed disclosures could be 
enhanced around human rights and 
how the company managed such risks 
in its investment decisions. Whilst the 
company talks about human rights in its 
reporting, it does not provide any detail 
on its risk management protocols when 
looking at investment decisions, and how 
it manages potential direct and indirect 
adverse human rights impacts.

In Progress: LAPFF continues to push 
companies for meetings to discuss 
their approaches to human rights risk 
management in relation to the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories.  

B&Q DIY store, Kingfisher
[...]
Climate Change Dialogue
RAYTHEON TECHNOLOGIES CORP Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
RIO TINTO GROUP (AUS) AGM Human Rights Dialogue
ROCHE HOLDING AG Sent Correspondence Environmental Risk Awaiting Response
SANOFI Sent Correspondence Environmental Risk Awaiting Response
SANWA HOLDINGS CORP Meeting Diversity Equity and Inclusion Small Improvement
SEVERN TRENT PLC Sent Correspondence Environmental Risk Awaiting Response
SHELL PLC AGM Climate Change No Improvement
SOUTHERN COMPANY Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
SUMITOMO MITSUI FINANCIAL GROUP Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TESLA  INC Alert Issued Human Rights Dialogue
THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC. Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
THE HOME DEPOT INC AGM Human Rights No Improvement
THE MOSAIC COMPANY Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
THE TJX COMPANIES INC. Sent Correspondence Environmental Risk Awaiting Response
THE TRAVELERS COMPANIES INC. Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TOKYO ELECTRIC POWER CO INC Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TOTALENERGIES SE Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TOYOTA MOTOR CORP Meeting Climate Change Small Improvement
UNITED UTILITIES GROUP PLC Sent Correspondence Environmental Risk Awaiting Response
VALE SA Meeting Environmental Risk Dialogue
VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
VOLVO AB Sent Correspondence Human Rights Dialogue
WELLS FARGO & COMPANY Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
WELLTOWER INC Alert Issued Governance (General) Dialogue
WH GROUP LTD Sent Correspondence Climate Change Awaiting Response

COMPANY PROGRESS REPORT

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report High Level Monitoring Report

For Consideration By Pensions Committee

Meeting Date 20 September 2023

Classification Public

Ward(s) Affected All

Group Director Jackie Moylan - Interim Group Director, Finance

1. Introduction

1.1. This report is a high level update on key strategic Pension Fund matters,
including progress against the Business Plan, Strategic Objectives
Scorecard and Risk Register. It also includes breaches of the law. It provides
the Committee with latest information on the position of the Fund since that
reported at the last Committee. An overview of each area is given in the
main body of the report and further detail can be found in the appendices.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Pensions Committee is recommended to consider and note:

● the progress against the Business Plan tasks and actions, and
agreed Budget

● the current measures on the Strategic Objectives Scorecard

● the Risk Register and the risks identified

● the Breaches Register.

3. Related Decisions

3.1. Pensions Committee 14 June 2023 – Business Plan, plus various previous
policies and strategies agreed at Pensions Committees.

4. Comments of the Interim Group Director, Finance

4.1. The Pensions Committee acts as scheme manager for the Pension Fund
and is responsible for the management of £1.8 billion worth of assets and
for ensuring the effective and efficient running of the Fund for around
26,000 scheme members and over 40 employers.

4.2. The three-year business plan and associated budget progress report,
strategic objectives scorecard, risk register and breaches register help

Page 139

Agenda Item 11

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


ensure that the Committee is able to plan and understand the financial
decisions required over the coming years, to monitor progress against
strategic objectives, manage risks and consider breaches of the law. The
decisions taken by the Committee impact directly on the financial standing
of the Fund and can affect its ability to meet its liabilities. Ensuring prudent
financial management helps to improve the overall financial position of the
Fund, potentially impacting on the contribution rates payable by
participating employers.

5. Comments of the Acting Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral
Services

5.1. The Council
[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Terms of reference of the Pensions Committee
	4 Consideration of the Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Strategic Asset Allocation Review - Multi Asset Credit Implementation  EXEMPT
	PC Sept 2023 - Strategic Asset Allocation Review - MAC Implementation - Appendix 1 (EXEMPT)

	9 Treasury Management Strategy EXEMPT
	PC Sept 2023 - Pension Fund Treasury Management Strategy - Appendix 1 (EXEMPT)

	10 Quarterly Update Report
	PC Sept 2023 - Quarterly Update Report - Appendix 1 (Funding Update)
	PC Sept 2023 - Quarterly Update Report - Appendix 2 (Inv perf report).pdf
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: What has happened in the markets?
	Slide 4: Views from the Asset Class Specialists
	Slide 5: Views from the Asset Class Specialists
	Slide 6: How have your managers performed for you?
	Slide 7: How have your managers performed for you?
	Slide 8: Your fund details and comments
	Slide 9: Your fund details and comments
	Slide 10: Appendices
	Slide 11: Asset class groupings
	Slide 12: Contacts


	PC Sept 2023 - Quarterly Update Report - Appendix 3 (Market Update) (1)
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Equity markets
	Slide 3: A new bull market? 
	Slide 4: A strong year for equity markets…
	Slide 5: …Led by enthusiasm for AI
	Slide 6: An increasingly concentrated market
	Slide 7: Inflation and interest rates
	Slide 8: Inflation continues to dominate the headlines
	Slide 9: Inflation continuing to ease
	Slide 10: UK Inflation – positive signs…
	Slide 11: …but Wage growth remains a concern
	Slide 12: Central BANK tightening coming to an end…
	Slide 13: …BUT Tighter for longer in the uk
	Slide 14: The us economy – soft landing? 
	Slide 15: Us economy remaining resilient…
	Slide 16: Room for further fiscal stimulus limited
	Slide 17: Us leaving the triple A club
	Slide 18: Recession Avoided or delayed? 
	Slide 19: Fed remains concerned about a second peak
	Slide 20: FIXED INCOME MARKETS 
	Slide 21: Credit spreads close to long term averages
	Slide 22: government bond yields resume their upward trend
	Slide 23: Long-term inflation expectations remain anchored
	Slide 24: Cash is no longer trash
	Slide 25: Key takeaways 
	Slide 26: Key takeaways 
	Slide 27: Contacts


	PC Sept 2023 - Quarterly Update Report - Appendix 4 (Stewardship Note).pptx
	PC Sept 2023 - Quarterly Update Report - Appendix 5 (Voting EXEMPT)
	PC Sept 2023 - Quarterly Update Report - Appendix 6 (LAPFF)  (3)

	11 High Level Monitoring (HLM) Report
	PC Sept 2023 - High Level Monitoring Report - Appendix 1
	ReportOutput

	PC Sept 2023 - High Level Monitoring Report - Appendix 2
	PC Sept 2023 - High Level Monitoring Report - Appendix 3
	PC Sept 2023 - High Level Monitoring Report - Appendix 4
	Input_Breaches2023_onwards


	13 Consideration of the Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

PUBLIC MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Kam Adams in the Chair 

 Cllr M Can Ozsen and Cllr Lynne Troughton 
  
Co- Optees Present: 
In attendance virtually: 

Jonathan Malins-Smith   
Henry Colthurst 
  

  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Grace Adebayo, Councillor Ian 
Rathbone, Councillor Robert Chapman, Councillor 
Margaret Gordon, Councillor Ben Hayhurst and 
Councillor Frank Baffour 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance: 

  
Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pension Fund Investment 
and Actuarial),  Georgia Lazari (Senior Lawyer), Jackie 
Moylan (Group Director of Finance), and 
Rabiya Khatun (Governance Officer) 
 
Jill Davys and Sam Yeandle (Redington Investment 
Consultants) and Catherine Pearce (Aon Consultant). 
 
LCIV 
Stephanie Aymes (Client Relationship Manager) 
Umar Nazir (Portfolio Manager) 
Yiannis Valramis (Senior Portfolio Manager) 

  
 

   
  
1 Apologies For Absence 
 
1.1      Apologies for absence have been received from Cllrs Adebayo, Baffour, 

Chapman, Gordon and Rathbone. 
  
1.2      Those attending online were Cllrs Adebayo and Baffour, and Henry Colthurst. 
  
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
  
2.1      Cllr Troughton declared an interest as a pensioner of the LGPS. 
 
2.2      In response to a question regarding completing Committee members 
declarations of interest form, the Head of Pensions Fund Investments and Actuarial 
responded that the Declarations of Interest forms were being replaced by an online 
form that would be circulated to members shortly. 



Wednesday 20 September 2023  
 
 
3 Terms of reference of the Pensions Committee 
  
3.1       The Chair outlined the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee, 
contained within the refreshed Council Constitution which had come into effect on 4 
September 2023. It was reported that this version required updating and a revised 
Terms of reference would be submitted to a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee, which 
came into effect on 4 September 2023, be noted  and that subject to an updated  
at a future date. 
  
4 Consideration of the Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2023 was 
agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings. 
  
5 Deputation  
 
The Chair reported that the deputation relating to Divestment of Hackney Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from companies complicit in human rights 
abuses in the Occupied Palestinian Territories had been deferred to the next 
Committee meeting on 28 November 2023 at the request of the Lead deputation. 
  
6 Exclusion of The Press And Public  
 
RESOLVED  THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of 
the Pensions Committee meeting during consideration of Exempt 
Report/Appendices at items 7, 8, 9, 10 (Appendix 5) and 13 on the agenda on the 
grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
7 Strategic Asset Allocation Review - Multi Asset Credit Implementation  

EXEMPT  
 
7.1      The discussion and decision relating to this item are contained within the 
exempt minutes. 
  
8 Pooling Consultation  - Draft Response  EXEMPT   
 
8.1      The discussion and decision relating to this item are contained within the 
exempt minutes. 
 
9 Treasury Management Strategy EXEMPT  
 
9.1      The discussion relating to this item is contained within the exempt minutes. 
  
 
 
 



Wednesday 20 September 2023  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.    Agree the Treasury Management Strategy for the Pension Fund for 2023-

2026. 
  
2.    Delegate responsibility for Pension Fund treasury management to the Group 

Director, Finance, including the authority to add or remove institutions from 
the approved lending list and amend cash and period limits as necessary in 
line with the Council’s own creditworthiness policy. Deviations from the 
strategy must be agreed with the Chair of Pensions Committee and ratified 
at the next committee meeting. 

 
10 Quarterly Update Report  
 
10.1    Rachel Cowburn, Head of Pensions Fund Investments and Actuarial introduced 
the report providing an update on performance areas of Governance including 
McCloud remedy, Funding and any changes in participating employers, Investment 
including an update on the London CIV and implementation of the Fund's Responsible 
Investment policy, and the most recent information on the position of the Fund.  
  
10.2    Catherine Pearce, Aon, provided an update on the McCloud remedy. In 
response to a question regarding the implementation of the McCloud remedy, it was 
clarified that Equiniti was progressing the work relating to calculations and collecting 
and updating scheme members data from 2017, upgrading the Compendia software 
system. There had also been an upward trend of the number of cases for calculation 
as more members expressed an interest in pensions. 
  
10.3    Jill Davys, Redington Consultant briefly summarised the 15 questions and key 
takeaways from the Responsible Investment survey. 
  
10.4    Sam Yeandle  presented the Market Update for Quarter 3 summarising the  
Equity markets, inflation and interest rates, the US economy including soft landing 
and  Fixed Income markets  and key takeaways.  
  
10.5    In response to a question regarding short term bonds, it was confirmed that 
there was a healthy return of approximately 9% yield on bonds. 
  
RESOLVED: 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
11 High Level Monitoring (HLM) Report  
 
11.1    Rachel Cowburn, Head of Pensions Fund Investments and Actuarial  
introduced the report providing a high level update on key strategic Pension Fund 
matters including progress against the Business Plan, Strategic Objectives 
Scorecard,  Risk Register and breaches of the law. It also provided the latest 
information on the position of the Fund and a snapshot of the Fund’s performance 
against some key measures. 
  
RESOLVED to note:  
1.    the progress against the Business Plan tasks and actions, and agreed 

Budget. 
2.     the current measures on the Strategic Objectives Scorecard.  



Wednesday 20 September 2023  
3.     the Risk Register and the risks identified.  
4.     the Breaches Register. 

  
  

 
12 Any Other Business Which in The Opinion Of The Chair Is Urgent  
 
12.       There was no other urgent business. 
 
13 Consideration of the Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 
2023 be agreed as a true and accurate record of proceedings: 
  

 
Duration of the meeting: 6.35 - 9.54pm  
 
 
Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun 
Governance Services 
020 8356 6279 


